
MEETING OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2020 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 

115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Scrutiny Commission

Councillor Westley (Chair)
Councillor Nangreave (Vice Chair)

Councillors Aqbany, Gee, O’Donnell, Pickering and Willmott

Members of the Scrutiny Commission are invited to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Ayleena Thomas (Democratic Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6369, e-mail: Ayleena.Thomas@leicester.gov.uk 
Jerry Connolly (Scrutiny Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6343, e-mail: Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming an
[...]
the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as Directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Commission held on 4 
November 2019 have been circulated, and Members are asked to confirm them 
as a correct record. 

4. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received in 
accordance with Council procedures. 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS 
OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statements of case received in accordance with Council 
procedures. 

6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 
(INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME) 2020/21 

Appendix B

The Director of Housing submits a report to the Housing Scrutiny Commission 
to consider the proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for the 3 years 
from 2020/21 to 2022/23. 

The Housing Scrutiny Commission are recommended to:

i. Note the financial pressures on the HRA and comment on the proposals 
for delivering a balanced budget;



ii. Note the comments from the Tenants’ & Leaseholders’ Forum for 
discussion;

iii. Comment on the proposed changes to rent and service charges for 
2020/21:
- 2.7% increase to core rent
- 2.7% increase to garage rent
- 2.0% increase to hostel rent
- 2.0% increase to service charges
- no changes to sundry payments and charges. 

7. LEICESTER'S CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
CONVERSATION 

Appendix C

The Director of Estates and Building Services submits a report to inform 
Members about draft proposals for the city’s response to the climate 
emergency, as well as the associated programme of community consultation 
and engagement entitled “Leicester’s Climate Emergency Conversation”.  

The Housing Commission is recommended to:

a) note the progress made since the climate emergency declaration, including 
the consultation and engagement programme currently underway;

b) comment on the proposals for discussion, including their implications for 
the city and for the Council;

c) ask all Councillors to help to publicise the Climate Emergency 
Conversation through their role as Ward Councillors; and

d) note the next steps for the development and adoption of a Council action 
plan to address the climate emergency. 

8. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix D

Members of the Commission will be asked to consider the work programme 
and make suggestions for additional items as it considers necessary. 

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2019 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Westley (Chair) 
Councillor Nangreave (Vice Chair)

Councillor Aqbany
Councillor Gee

Councillor O'Donnell
Councillor Pickering

 

In Attendance

Councillor Cutkelvin – Assistant Mayor, Housing and Education

* * *   * *   * * *
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence. The meeting was informed Councillor 
Gee would be arriving late to the meeting.

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Aqbany declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general 
business of the meeting that he had family members who were council tenants.

Councillor Westley declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general 
business of the meeting that he had family members who were council tenants.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, these interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the public interests. The Councillors were not therefore required 
to withdraw from the meeting during consideration and discussion of the 
agenda items.

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
that the minutes of the Housing Scrutiny Commission meeting 

1

Appendix A



2

held on 7th October 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

32. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

33. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Director of Housing was present to respond to three questions submitted.

Mrs Zina Zelter was invited to the table to ask her questions.

1) What is it that tenants do that make passivhaus homes not work well? Chris 
Burgin referred to this more than once at the last meeting, the implication 
being that it was a reason not to build passivhaus, and it would be helpful to 
know details.

Reply

The Director of Housing responded that it wasn’t a case of not building 
Passivhaus homes, but there were some issues the authority was aware of. 
Feedback received by officers had been anecdotal and related to the volume of 
fresh air generated by the internal system and the need to open windows, 
which in a fully sealed house was contradictory, even though it was accepted 
that people did this to maintain the internal comfort conditions.  It was noted 
that a meeting had been arranged with East Midlands Housing EMH) to talk to 
them about their experiences of managing and maintaining this type of 
construction, to hear of the feedback they had received from the tenants and to 
learn from this for future phases of council house building.

It had further been identified that the authority needed to generate 876 homes 
and Passivehaus building reduced the numbers of homes that could be built 
due to the design. 

The Chair informed Ms Zelter that further clarification if required could be 
requested from officers.

2) If council tenants want better insulation/energy efficiency measures on their 
homes can they request and would they get them? Specifically external wall 
insulation. Would that be something they could request and would they get 
it?

Reply

The 
[...]
eing worked on in New Parks were all benefitting from 
increased insulation as part of the renewal of the external cladding, and 
Housing would continue to do this.

The Chair noted that further clarification required on the questions above would 
be provided in writing.

34. GOSCOTE HOUSE AND SPRINKLER INSTALLATION UPDATE

The Director of Housing submitted a report for information to update Members 
of the Commission on the current situation regarding the demolition of Goscote 
House and the installation of sprinklers in the four remaining tower blocks.

Simon Nicholls, Head of Service, presented the report, and the following 
information was highlighted:

 The original plan had been to refurbish Goscote House but a full structural 
survey confirmed the main elements of the block were at the end of their 
economic life, and the decision was taken on 8th January 2018 to demolish 
the block and redevelop the site for new affordable housing.

 Consultants recommended the block be deconstructed due to the 

3



4

constrained site. It was anticipated demolition would start in Summer 2020 
and take approximately 22 months.

 Sprinklers have been installed in Maxfield House prior to tenants moving 
back in.

 A specialist fire consultant was appointed to help with specification and 
officers had worked closely with Leicestershire Fire and Rescue to ensure 
they were happy with proposals.

 Large tanks had been fitted in the plant room to ensure pipes were full of 
water should a sprinkler head be activated.

 Sprinkler heads were activated at a certain temperature, and there had 
been no false activations to date. Tenants have received a guide to the 
sprinklers.

 The next challenge would be installing sprinkler systems in the remaining 
tower block flats with tenants in situ.

In response to Members questions the following points were noted:

 The decision had been made after detailed investigations and a report by 
specialists could not guarantee the building beyond 
[...]
OSE OF MEETING

There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8.30pm.

12



 

1 

 

 
 

  

Housing Revenue Account Budget 
(including Capital Programme)  

2020/21 

 

 

Housing Scrutiny Commission: 13th January 2020 

Full Council: 19th February 2020  

 

 

 
Assistant Mayor for Housing: Cllr. Elly Cutkelvin 

      Lead director: Chris Burgin 

 

 

  

13

Appendix B



 

2 

 

Useful information 
 
◼ Ward(s) affected: All 

◼ Report authors: Chris Burgin, Director of Housing & Stuart McAvoy, Principal Accountant 

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Housing Scrutiny to consider the proposed Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) budget for the 3 years from 2020/21 to 2022/23.  
 
 

2. Summary  
 
2.1 The financial landscape of the four-year period from 2016 to 2020 has been dominated 

by the government requirement that rents be reduced by 1% each year. Despite this 
pressure, the HRA delivered balanced budgets. The government announced in 
October 2017 that for the 5 years from 2020 rents can be increased by up to CPI+1%. 
Whilst this relaxation is welcome from the perspective of financing the HRA and 
investing in housing, a number of other external pressures and changes brought about 
by central government persist; these include the impact of increasing Right to Buy 
(RTB) sales, the rollout of Universal Credit and inflationary pressures. 

 
2.2 This report recommends that the budget for 2020/21 is set as a balanced budget, 

continuing the approach of only drawing on reserves to fund time-limited or one-off 
schemes. The provisional budgets for 2021/22 and 2022/23 are also shown as 
balanced budgets. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 The Housing Scrutiny Commission is asked to:  
 

i) Note the financial pressures on the HRA and comment on the proposals for 
delivering a balanced budget; 

ii) Note the comments from the Tenants’ & Leaseholders’ Forum at Appendix G; 
iii) Comment on the proposed changes to rent
[...]
re than half of this relating to the Council House Acquisition and New 
Build programmes. In addition, a further £70m has been added in November 2019 
following Council approval to extend the programme of increasing affordable housing. 
 

4.4.2 Appendix E outlines the way in which capital works are identified as being required in 
council dwellings. Appendix F provides wider details of the priorities which direct HRA 
expenditure, including achievements throughout 2019/20. 
 

4.4.3 Appendix B shows the proposed capital programme for 2020/21 and provisional 
budgets for the 2 following years. Other than one-off schemes falling out of the 
programme, the following projects are those for which changes are proposed: 

 
Kitchens and Bathrooms 
It is proposed that the capital budget for kitchens and bathrooms be reduced by 
£0.4m. Budget monitoring throughout the year has identified a forecast underspend 
on this budget, and in part this reflects the number of properties lost to RTB.  
 
Re-roofing 
Analysis of the remaining life of roofs has identified that a greater number of 
properties will need to be re-roofed over coming years than the current budget allows 
for. The budget increased by £400k in 2019/20 with a further increase of £150k 
identified for 2021/22.  
 
Property Conversions 
Overcrowding can be an issue within some properties, so work will be undertaken in 
2020/21 to deliver a mix of loft conversions and extensions at a cost of £0.5m. This 

17



 

6 

 

will create properties with the capacity to house larger families in a more cost-effective 
manner than purchasing such properties on the open market. 
 
Sheltered Housing 
Following visits to schemes in other council areas, it is envisaged that refurbishment 
of some Sheltered Housing blocks may be required. Introducing a budget of £250k 
will enable feasibility works to explore this in more detail. 
 
Public Realm Works  
Whilst the existing budget includes £750k for Communal and Environmental wo
[...]
A pilot scheme of installing 

50 meters showed that, on average, tenants saved 33% when they could see the link 

between their heating and hot water consumption and the bill they pay.  

 
41. We have been installing heat meters to our homes as part of the St Peters tower block 

scheme. 340 properties have been fitted with meters under this scheme. heating.  

 
42. During 2019/20 £750k has been invested in the district heating scheme to upgrade 

pumps and heating exchanges in sub stations. 

34



 

23 

 

Priority Four – Providing appropriate housing to match people’s 
changing needs 
 
Why is this a priority and what is our planned approach to achieving this? 
 
43. Leicester is a city with relatively low household incomes.  For many, renting from the 

council or a housing association is the only hope of a decent and settled home.  In 

October 2019 there were 6,178 households on the Housing Register.  

 
44. Right to Buy sales reduce the number of council homes available at an affordable rent.  

In 2018/19 we sold 424 homes. It is estimated that we will have sold a similar number 

by the end of 2019/20.  

 
45. The most recent Housing and Economic Development Needs Assessment in 2017 

identified that Leicester’s net affordable housing need is 786 additional affordable 

housing homes per year to meet current and future demand from households who 

cannot afford to enter the private housing market.  The city’s average annual new supply 

of affordable homes has been less than a quarter of this need over the past 10 years. 

 
46. Issues affecting our ability to provide new affordable housing include: 

 

• The limited land available in the city for residential development (including for 

Affordable Housing).  The council has been reviewing its landholdings and, as part 

of its new Local Plans process, inviting others to put forward sites in any ownership 

which might be suitable for development. 

 

• The Government’s requirement that funds avail
[...]
ere it can be found. Also 

be clear about highlighting gaps in existing data or evidence that you hold, and how you 

have sought to address these knowledge gaps.   

(c) That the equality impacts are capable of aggregation with those of other EIAs to identify 

the cumulative impact of all service changes made by the council on different groups of 

people.  

1. Setting the context  

Describe the proposal, the reasons it is being made, and the intended change or 
outcome. Will current service users’ needs continue to be met? 

The financial landscape of the four-year period from 2016 to 2020 has been dominated by 
the government requirement that rents be reduced by 1% each year. For the 5 years from 
2020 rents can be increased by up to CPI+1%. Whilst this relaxation is welcome, a number 
of other external pressures and changes brought about by central government persist; 
these include the impact of increasing Right to Buy sales (where it is predicted £4.6m rental 
income will be lost over the next 3 years, leaving a gap in the budget), the rollout of 
Universal Credit and inflationary pressures. The Housing Revenue Account budget report 
recommends that the budget for 2020 / 21 is set as a balanced budget, continuing the 
approach of only drawing on reserves to fund time-limited or one-off schemes. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account Budget report is proposing a 2.7% increase to the core 
rents of Council homes, which is the maximum increase allowed under the government’s 
new criteria. As well as this rent increase for 2020/21 the report is recommending: 
 

• Increasing service charges by 2% 

• Increasing hostel rent by 2% 

• Increasing garage rents by 2.7% 

41

mailto:helen.mcgarry@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:helen.mcgarry@leicester.gov.uk


 

30 

 

In terms of spend, the Housing Revenue Account budget report is proposing an: 

• Increase to the annual spend on employee costs (£0.5m) as a result of assumed pay 

increases and increased pension contributions 


[...]
 63.56% 

 

        

Breakdown by Gender     

        

Gender 
Number of 

Tenants 

Percentage of 

Tenants 

Male 8,620 43.08% 

Female 11,159 55.77% 

Not Known 230 1.14% 

    

    

    
 
 

52



Leicester’s Climate 
Emergency Conversation 

  

For consideration by:  Housing Scrutiny Commission
Date:  13th January 2020

Lead director:  Matthew Wallace

Useful information

 Ward(s) All
 Report author:  Duncan Bell, Corporate Environmental Consultant
 Author contact details:  duncan.bell@leicester.gov.uk   Tel:  37 2249

53

Appendix C

mailto:duncan.bell@leicester.gov.uk


1 Purpose of report

1.1 To inform Members about draft proposals for the city’s response to the climate 
emergency, as well as the associated programme of community consultation and 
engagement entitled “Leicester’s Climate Emergency Conversation”.

1.2 To invite comments on the proposals, for consideration as part of preparations for 
a new council action plan to respond to the emergency.

2 Report 

Background to the council’s proposals

2.1 On 1st February 2019 Leicester City Council declared a climate emergency, in 
recognition that urgent action is needed to prevent global heating from exceeding 
1.5ºC above pre-industrial levels.  This is the limit beyond which scientists believe 
we could see climate change become irreversible, with catastrophic implications 
for humanity and the natural world.

2.2 In its declaration the council committed to produce a new action plan to address 
the emergency, and to review its existing climate change targets.  This report 
addresses the first of those commitments.

2.3 Following the declaration, research was undertaken to identify:
• How Leicester would need to change to become a carbon neutral and climate-

adapted city
• What the key opportunities are for the council to address the emergency 

through its own powers, responsibilities and service delivery
• What current and forthcoming actions by the council will help address the 

emergency,
[...]
454 2110.
Young People’s Climate Assembly  A one-day workshop event on Monday 27th 
January 2020 for city secondary schools, supported by Leicester’s Youth Council.  
Schools interested in taking part should contact Lee Jowett, Environmental 
Education Co-ordinator at the council.  Email lee.jowett@leicester.gov.uk
Primary School discussions  A conversation pack is available for primary 
schools, along with a flier for parents.  Primary schools can also book a climate 
change presentation by contacting Lee Jowett.
Dialogue The council’s online moderated forum opened for discussion of a series 
of climate emergency ‘challenges’ starting on Monday 16th December.  In addition 
to challenges posted by the council, participants can post their own ideas too for 
comment. 

2.8 The conversation is being publicised via print and social media, as well as officer 
attendance at events including Ward Community Meetings where these fall within 
the conversation period.

Next steps after the conversation

2.9 Following the Climate Emergency Conversation, feedback from the public will 
inform the development of a draft action plan for the council’s response to the 
emergency.

2.10 The action plan will be adopted in 2020.

3 Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to:

1. Note the progress made since the climate emergency declaration, including 
the consultation and engagement programme currently underway.

2. Comment on the proposals in Appendix 1, including their implications for the 
city and for the council.

3. Help to publicise the Climate Emergency Conversation through their role as 
Ward Councillors.

4. Note the next steps for the development and adoption of a council action plan 
to address the climate emergency.

56

https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/sec/climate-assembly/
https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/sec/climate-assembly/
mailto:lee.jowett@leicester.gov.uk


4 Financial, Legal and other implications

4.1 There are no immediate significant financial implications. However, the costs of 
any future specific initiatives should be identified at the time, and similarly the 
costs of any required changes to embed climate change considerations in 
‘business as usual’ activity. 
Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance.  Ext. 37 4081

4.2 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations of the report 
however legal advice must be sought as this work progresses.
Emma Jackman, Head of Law (Commercial, Property & Planning).  Ext. 37 1426

4.3 Climate Change and Carbon Reduction implications
Contained in the body of the report and in Appendix 1.
Duncan Bell, Corporate Environmental Consultant.  Ext. 37 2249

4.4 Under the Equality Act 2010, public authorities have a Public Sector Equality Duty 
(PSED) which means that, in carrying out their functions, they have a statutory 
duty to pay due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, 
harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by the Act, to 
advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who don’t and to foster good relations between people 
who share a protected characteristic and those who don’t. Due regard to the 
Public Sector Equality Duty should be paid before and at the time a decision is 
taken, in such a way that it can influence the final decision. 
Protected Characteristics under the Equality Act 2010 are age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 
The report outlines the programme of community consultation and engagement 
entitled “Leicester’s Climate Emergency Conversation” to contribute towards the 
development of the approach and actions to address the climate emergency. An 
initial RAG rating has been undertaken to identify priority areas to target further 
work to understand the equalities impacts of possible approaches, however the 
RAG rating should be viewed as an initi
[...]
ting Date 
20 April 2020 

Agenda Date: 
30 March 2020

Deadline for papers
6 April 2020

Papers despatch:
8 April 2020

Rent arrears report

Goscote House redevelopment 

Sheltered Housing project update

District Service Priorities & performance 
including ASB service performance

DFG/Adaptations report

Tenants’ forum notes

Work programme

Charlotte McGraw

Simon Nicholls

Simon Nicholls

Suki Supria

Ian Craig

To be allocated Update on discretionary funding Alison Greenhill

97




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET (INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME) 2020/21
	7 LEICESTER'S CLIMATE EMERGENCY CONVERSATION
	Appendix 1 - Housing Scrutiny Commission 13.01.20 Climate Emergency

	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Meeting of the
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2020 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Westley (Chair) 
Councillor Nangreave (Vice Chair)

Councillor Aqbany
Councillor Gee

Councillor O'Donnell
Councillor Willmott

 In attendance:
Councillor Cutkelvin – Assistant City Mayor, Housing and Education

Councillor Clarke – Deputy City Mayor, Environment and Transportation

* * *   * *   * * *
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Pickering.

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Aqbany declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general 
business of the meeting that he had family members who were council tenants.

Councillor Westley declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general 
business of the meeting that he had family members who were council tenants.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, these interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the public interests. The Councillors were not therefore required 
to withdraw from the meeting during consideration and discussion of the 
agenda items.

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Minute 29: Apologies for Absence:
Councillor Willmott felt that he had communicated his apologies for absence 
from the last meeting which were not recorded.



2

Minute 34: Goscote House and sprinkler installation update:
The Vice-Chair asked a number of questions in relation to the demolition of 
Goscote House and the need to be reflective. The Director of Housing was 
requested to provide a briefing for the Vice-Chair to discuss the issues raised in 
the questions.

AGREED:
that the minutes of the Housing Scrutiny Commission meeting 
held on 4th November 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

46. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair made the following announcements:

 Due to the clash of several diary events, it was requested that the date 
of the next Housing Scrutiny Commission meeting be rescheduled.

 It was noted that the proposal to close Border House would be on the 
next Housing Scrutiny Commission Meeting agenda prior to a final 
decision being taken.

47. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

48. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.

49. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET (INCLUDING CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME) 2020/21

The Director of Housing submitted a report, which considered the proposed 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for the 3 years from 2020/21 to 
2022/23.

In presenting the report, the following was noted:
 Several pressures bought about by government were noted, including 

the requirement to reduce rents by 1% during 2016-2020, despite this 
the HRA still delivered balanced budgets. However, further pressures 
from central government included Right to Buy sales whereby Leicester 
City Council lost in excess of 400 properties last year, the rollout of 
Universal Credit and inflationary pressures, reference was made to 4.2.1 
table 1.

 The 2019/20 capital programme was £48m, with more than half of this 
relating to the Council House Acquisition and New Builds Programme. A 
further £70m was added in November 2019 following Council approval 
to extend the programme of increasing affordable housing, this would 
also help to deliver the commitment of quality, energy efficient new 
homes and acquisitions.



3

 Appendix B detailed the proposed HRA Capital Programme 2020/21 to 
2022/23 and it was noted that there would be an investment of £5m for 
Public Realm Works including communal areas and estates.

 Reference to Appendix E noted planned Capital works in Council 
dwellings, it was noted that works were only undertaken after the item 
was inspected and the repair history for the property was checked 
ensuring money was only spent where it was absolutely necessary.

 The report recommended that the budget for 2020/21 was set as a 
balanced budget, continuing the approach of only drawing on reserves 
to fund time-limited or one-off schemes.

In response to Commission Members’ questions, the following issues were 
discussed and noted:

 In order to see where money would be best spent for housing and 
estates, district managers had been meeting with Ward Councillors to 
get information on priorities that would be included in proposals and a 
satisfaction survey to tenants would be carried out to obtain input of 
improvement areas.

 The Assistant City Mayor for Housing had offered to do housing 
briefings with Ward Councillors, for members to provide information as 
to what the priorities were for their ward areas.

 The Director of Housing clarified the proposed rent and service charges 
percentage increase in terms of costs. On average a two-bedroom 
property house with the 2.7% increase converts to approximately £2.76 
on average. Service charge increase was pence, the increased hostel 
rents were to cover additional financial pressures. To not increase the 
rent and service charges would mean that investment would have to be 
reduced from the proposed budget. It was noted that 99% of hostel rents 
were covered by Housing Benefit.

 The core programme remained at a consistent level.
 Talks were in progress with the Sustainability Section of Estates and 

Building Services regarding proposals to improve energy efficiency and 
reduce carbon emissions from existing properties including installing PV 
panels, further external wall installation, with the overall aim of reducing 
carbon emissions and reducing tenants’ heating costs. 

 Over 340 heat metres had already been installed in properties 
connected to the District Heating. Consideration would now be given to 
the other 2000 units on District Heating.

 Increases to loft insulation and the installation of energy efficient boilers 
would also continue to take place. The district heating scheme was 
proposed to have further investment to upgrade pumps and heating 
exchanges in sub stations. 

 Time would be spent this year looking into what could replace gas 
Boilers e.g. hydrogen boilers and ground source heating. In addition, the 
installation of solar PV panels – possibly with battery storage – would be 
considered as longer-term solutions to provide renewable electricity for 
waylighting of communal areas. However, due diligence would need to 
be first carried out prior to any proposals.

 It was noted that the figures for the demolition of Goscote House were 



4

provisional until a detailed specification could be provided, and 
procurement completed. 

 It was agreed that the Director of Housing would circulate papers to 
Members of the Commission about the free WIFI proposal and also 
papers on the social value of Goscote House were requested.

Discussion took place on the feedback provided from the consultation with 
Tenants and Leaseholders’ Forum in relation to rent and service charge 
proposals which was to;

I. Increase rents by 2.5% (not the proposed 2.7%)
II. Increase service charges by 1.7% (not the proposed 2.0%)

III. Increase the hostel rents by 0.0% (not the proposed 2.0%)

It was proposed that the Commission should support Tenants and 
Leaseholders’ Forum views. Upon being put to the vote the proposal was 
carried.

Agreed:
1. To note the financial pressures on the HRA and comment on the 

proposals for delivering a balanced budget.
2. To recommend to Council that the increases proposed by the 

Tenants and Leaseholders’ Forum should be supported.
3. All other aspects of the budget were agreed.

50. LEICESTER'S CLIMATE EMERGENCY CONVERSATION

The Director of Estates and Building Services submitted a report to inform 
Members about draft proposals for the city’s response to the climate 
emergency, as well as the associated programme of community consultation 
and engagement entitled “Leicester’s Climate Emergency Conversation”.  

The Chair noted that following the Climate Emergency consultations, this item 
would be bought back to Housing scrutiny as a matter of priority.

Duncan Bell, Corporate Environmental Consultant gave a presentation on the 
Climate Emergency. The following was noted:

 The Council declared a Climate Emergency in February 2019 to address 
the urgent action required to prevent global heating from exceeding 
1.5°c above pre-industrial levels.

 Consultations were now in progress in various formats including an 
online questionnaire, community discussions, one day workshops for 
adults and young people, primary school discussions, a physical pack 
and use of the Council’s new moderated online discussion platform: 
Dialogue.

 Following the consultations, feedback from the public would inform the 
development of a draft action plan for the Council’s response to the 
emergency, which would be adopted in 2020.

In response to concerns of the Commission:
 Potential ways in which we could work with the private sector to 



5

encourage them to achieve carbon reductions would include using the 
selective licences scheme.

 It was encouraged to lobby central government to do more and the Chair 
requested that Commission Members and Assistant City Mayor, 
Councillor Cutkelvin wrote to their local MP’s and inform them of the 
Climate Emergency consultation. 

 The Director of Housing noted that plans to be more carbon neutral had 
already started and this would be demonstrated in phase 2 housing 
plans.

Agreed:
1. That the progress made since the climate emergency declaration, 

including the consultation and engagement programme currently 
underway be noted.

2. Commented on the proposals for discussion, including their 
implications for the city and for the Council;

3. That all Councillors to help to publicise the Climate Emergency 
Conversation through their role as Ward Councillors and inform their 
local MP’s; and

4. Following the consultations, this item be bought back to Housing 
Scrutiny as a matter of priority.

51. WORK PROGRAMME

The Housing Scrutiny Commission work programme was noted.

52. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.04pm.


